Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Comparing Jupiter interior structure models to Juno gravity1
measurements and the role of a dilute core2
S. M. Wahl1, W. B. Hubbard2, B. Militzer1,3, T. Guillot4, Y. Miguel4, Y. Kaspi5, R. Helled6,7, ,3
D. Reese8, N. Movshovitz9,6, E. Galanti5, S. Levin10, J.E. Connerney11, S.J. Bolton12
4
1Department of Earth and Planetary Science, University of California, Berkeley, CA, 94720, USA5
2Lunar and Planetary Laboratory, The University of Arizona, Tucson, AZ 85721, USA6

Guillot, T. (1999), Interiors of giant planets inside and outside the solar system., Science418
(80-. )., 286(5437), 72–7.419
Guillot, T., D. J. Stevenson, W. B. Hubbard, and D. Saumon (2004), The interior of420
Jupiter, In: Jupiter. The planet, p. 35.421
Helled, R., and J. Lunine (2014), Measuring Jupiter’s water abundance by Juno: The link422
between interior and formation models, Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc., 441(3), 2273–2279,423
doi:10.1093/mnras/stu516.424
Helled, R., P. Bodenheimer, M. Podolak, A. Boley, F. Meru, S. Nayakshin, J. J. Fortney,425
L. Mayer, Y. Alibert, and A. P. Boss (2014), Giant Planet Formation, Evolution, and426
Internal Structure., in Protostars Planets VI, Henrik Beuther, Ralf S. Klessen, Cornelis427
P. Dullemond, Thomas Henning, pp. 914 pp., p.643–665, University of Arizona Press,428
Tuscon.429
Hubbard, W. B. (1999), Gravitational Signature of Jupiter’s Deep Zonal Flows, Icarus,430
137(2), 357–359, doi:http://dx.doi.org/10.1006/icar.1998.6064.431
Hubbard, W. B. (2012), High-Precision Maclaurin-Based Models of Rotating Liquid Plan-432
ets, Astrophys. J., 756(1), L15, doi:10.1088/2041-8205/756/1/L15.433
Hubbard, W. B. (2013), Concentric Maclaurin Spheroid Models of Rotating Liquid Plan-434
ets, Astrophys. J., 768(1), 43, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/43.435
–15–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Hubbard, W. B., and B. Militzer (2016), A Preliminary Jupiter Model, Astrophys. J.,436
820(80).437

formation and its primordial internal structure, ApJ (in Press., pp. 1–31.466
Mankovich, C., J. J. Fortney, and K. L. Moore (2016), Bayesian Evolution Models for467
Jupiter With Helium Rain and Double-Diffusive Convection, Astrophys. J., 832(2), 113,468
–16–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/832/2/113.469
Miguel, Y., T. Guillot, and L. Fayon (2016), Jupiter internal structure: the effect of differ-470
ent equations of state.471
Militzer, B. (2013), Equation of state calculations of hydrogen-helium mix-472
tures in solar and extrasolar giant planets, Phys. Rev. B, 87(1), 014,202, doi:473
10.1103/PhysRevB.87.014202.474
Militzer, B., and W. Hubbard (2008), A massive core in Jupiter predicted from first-475
principles simulations, Astrophys. . . . , (Militzer), 2006–2009.476
Militzer, B., and W. B. Hubbard (2013), Ab Initio Equation of State for Hydrogen-Helium477
Mixtures With Recalibration of the Giant-Planet Mass-Radius Relation, Astrophys. J.,478
774(2), 148, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/774/2/148.479
Militzer, B., F. Soubiran, S. M. Wahl, and W. Hubbard (2016), Understanding Jupiter ’s480
interior, J. Geophys. Res. Planets, 121, 1552–1572, doi::10.1002/2016JE005080.481
Mirouh, G. M., P. Garaud, S. Stellmach, A. L. Traxler, and T. S. Wood (2012), a New482
Model for Mixing By Double-Diffusive Convection (Semi-Convection). I. the Condi-483
tions for Layer Formation, Astrophys. J., 750(1), 61, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/750/1/61.484
Mizuno, H., K. Nakazawa, and C. Hayashi (1978), Instability of a Gaseous Envelope Sur-485
rounding a Planetary Core and Formation of Giant Planets, Prog. Theor. Phys., 60(3),486
699–710.487
Morales, M. A., E. Schwegler, D. Ceperley, C. Pierleoni, S. Hamel, and K. Caspersen488

double diffusive convection in Jupiter as a result of hydrogen-helium phase separation,501
–17–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc., 447, 3422–3441, doi:10.1093/mnras/stu2634.502
Pollack, J. B., O. Hubicky, P. Bodenheimer, and J. J. Lissauer (1996), Formation of503
the Giant Planets by Concurrent Accretion of Solids Gas, Icarus, 124, 62–85, doi:504
10.1006/icar.1996.0190.505
Saumon, D., and T. Guillot (2004), Shock Compression of Deuterium and the Interiors of506
Jupiter and Saturn, Astrophys. J., 609(2), 1170–1180, doi:10.1086/421257.507
Saumon, D., G. Chabrier, and H. M. van Horn (1995), An equation of state for low-mass508
stars and giant planets, ApJSS, 99, 713.509
Seiff, A., D. B. Kirk, T. Knight, L. A. Young, and F. Sohl (1997), Thermal Structure510
of Jupiter’s Upper Atmosphere Derived from the Galileo Probe, Science (80-. ).,511
276(5309), 102–104, doi:10.1126/science.276.5309.102.512
Soubiran, F., and B. Militzer (2016), The properties of heavy elements in giant planet en-513
velopes, Astrophys. J., 829, 14, doi:10.3847/0004-637X/829/1/14.514
Stevenson, D. (1985), Cosmochemistry and structure of the giant planets and their satel-515
lites, Icarus, 62, 4–15, doi:10.1016/0019-1035(85)90168-X.516
Stevenson, D. J., and E. E. Salpeter (1977a), The phase diagram and transport prop-517
erties for hydrogen-helium fluid planets, Astrophys. J. Suppl. Ser., 35, 221, doi:518
10.1086/190478.519
Stevenson, D. J., and E. E. Salpeter (1977b), Dynamics and helium distribution in520
hydrogen-helium fluid planets, Astrophys. J. Suppl. Ser., 35, 239.521
Vazan, A., R. Helled, M. Podolak, and A. Kovetz (2016), the Evolution and Internal522
Structure of Jupiter and Saturn With Compositional Gradients, Astrophys. J., 829(2),523
118, doi:10.3847/0004-637X/829/2/118.524
Venturini, J., Y. Alibert, and W. Benz (2016), Planet formation with envelope enrich-525
ment: new insights on planetary diversity, Astron. Astrophys., 496(id.A90), 14, doi:526
10.1051/0004-6361/201628828.527
von Zahn, U., D. M. Hunten, and G. Lehmacher (1998), Helium in Jupiter’s atmosphere:528
Results from the Galileo probe helium interferometer experiment, J. Geophys. Res., 103,529
22,815–22,829.530
Vorberger, J., I. Tamblyn, B. Militzer, and S. Bonev (2007), Hydrogen-helium531
mixtures in the interiors of giant planets, Phys. Rev. B, 75(2), 024,206, doi:532
10.1103/PhysRevB.75.024206.533
–18–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Wahl, S. M., H. F. Wilson, and B. Militzer (2013), Solubility of Iron in Metallic Hy-534
drogen and Stability of Dense Cores in Giant Planets, Astrophys. J., 773(2), 95, doi:535
10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/95.536
Wahl, S. M., W. B. Hubbard, and B. Militzer (2016), The Concentric Maclaurin Spheroid537
method with tides and a rotational enhancement of Saturn’s tidal response, Icarus (in538
Rev.539
Wilson, H. F., and B. Militzer (2010), Sequestration of noble gases in giant planet interi-540
ors., Phys. Rev. Lett., 104(12), 121,101.541
Wilson, H. F., and B. Militzer (2012a), Solubility of Water Ice in Metallic Hydrogen:542
Consequences for Core Erosion in Gas Giant Planets, Astrophys. J., 745(1), 54, doi:543
10.1088/0004-637X/745/1/54.544
Wilson, H. F., and B. Militzer (2012b), Rocky Core Solubility in Jupiter and Giant Exo-545
planets, Phys. Rev. Lett., 108(11), 111,101, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.108.111101.546
–19–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Larger Core Radius
Lower outer

−2.6
−2.5
−2.4
−2.3
−2.2
J 8
Figure S1. Zonal gravitational moments J4 and J8 for interior models matching the measured J2. The
rectangles show the uncertainty of the Juno measurements as of perijove 2 [Folkner, 2017].The yellow region
shows the effective uncertainty in the static contribution due possible deep differential rotation [Kaspi et al.,
2017]. Symbols refer to identical models as in Fig. 2 in the main text.
References
Folkner, W. M. (2017), PreliminaryJuno Gravity Results, Geophys. Res. Lett., (This issu.
Hubbard, W. B. (2012), High-Precision Maclaurin-Based Models of Rotating Liquid Plan-
ets, Astrophys. J., 756(1), L15, doi:10.1088/2041-8205/756/1/L15.
Hubbard, W. B. (2013), Concentric Maclaurin Spheroid Models of Rotating Liquid Plan-
ets, Astrophys. J., 768(1), 43, doi:10.1088/0004-637X/768/1/43.
Hubbard, W. B., and B. Militzer (2016), A Preliminary Jupiter Model, Astrophys. J.,
820(80).
Kaspi, Y., T. Guillot, E. Galanti, Y. Miguel, and R. Helled (2017), The effect of differ-
ential rotation on Jupiter’s low-order even gravity moments, Geophys. Res. Lett., (This
issu.
Miguel, Y., T. Guillot, and L. Fayon (2016), Jupiter internal structure: the effect of differ-
ent equations of state.
Militzer, B., F. Soubiran, S. M. Wahl, and W. Hubbard (2016), Understanding Jupiter ’s
interior, J. Geophys. Res. Planets, 121, 1552–1572, doi::10.1002/2016JE005080.
Morales, M. a., S. Hamel, K. Caspersen, and E. Schwegler (2013), Hydrogen-helium
demixing from first principles: From diamond anvil cells to planetary interiors, Phys.
Rev. B, 87(17), 174,105, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.87.174105.
–4–
Confidential manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Soubiran, F., and B. Militzer (2016), The properties of heavy elements in giant planet en-
velopes, Astrophys. J., 829, 14, doi:10.3847/0004-637X/829/1/14.
Wahl, S. M., W. B. Hubbard, and B. Militzer (2016), The Concentric Maclaurin Spheroid
method with tides and a rotational enhancement of Saturn’s tidal response, Icarus (in
Rev.
Wisdom, J., and W. B. Hubbard (2016), Differential rotation in Jupiter: A comparison of